

**S260839**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In re E. F., a Person Coming Under the Juvenile  
Court Law.

_____	)	S_____
THE PEOPLE OF	)	
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	2d District Criminal
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	Div 2 B295755
	)	
v.	)	Los Angeles County
	)	Juv. Delinquency
E. F.,	)	PJ53161
	)	
Defendant and Appellant/Petitioner.	)	
_____	)	

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**FOLLOWING AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT OF THE  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY JUVENILE COURT  
BY DIVISION TWO OF THE  
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

Courtney M. Selan, Attorney at Law - California State Bar Number 236770  
11664 National Boulevard, Suite 258, Los Angeles, California 90064  
T: (310) 452-6870 E: courtneymselan@yahoo.com

By Appointment of the Court of Appeal for the Second District  
Assigned "Independent Case" by the California Appellate Project

Attorney for Appellant, E. F.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORTIES	4
TABLE OF CASES	4
TABLE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY	6
TABLE OF CODES	6
TABLE OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY	7
PETITION FOR REVIEW	8
ISSUES PRESENTED	9
NECESSITY FOR REVIEW	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	11
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR BOTH CLAIMS IS DE NOVO AND THE RULE OF LENITY SHOULD ALSO APPLY	12
II. PETITIONER WAS NOT PROVIDED WITH SUFFICIENT NOTICE OF THE INTENTION TO SEEK THE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER	14
A. <u>Welfare and Institutions Code section 213.5 Requires Some Notice Be Provided to A Juvenile Defendant Prior to the Imposition of A Pre-Adjudication Temporary Restraining Order</u>	14
B. <u>Petitioner Was Not Afforded the Required Notice</u>	19
III. WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE SECTION 213.5 SHOULD BE READ IN HARMONY WITH PENAL CODE SECTION 136.2 AND THE PRINCIPLES SET FORTH IN <i>BABALOLA</i>	21

<u>A. Welfare and Institutions Code Section 213.5 Should Be Interpreted to Require Some Factual Support In Addition to the Allegations Supporting the Underlying Petition</u>	21
<i>1. Due process concerns are afforded to minors in the same manner that they are afforded to adults.</i>	22
<i>2. The cases cited in the Slip Opinion are inapplicable to the question presented.</i>	24
<i>3. Welfare Institutions Code section 213.5 does not articulate the necessary level of evidentiary support to warrant the imposition of a pre-adjudication restraining order, but neither does Penal Code section 136.2 concerning pre-trial restraining orders, and the Court has nevertheless found that substantial evidence applies thereto.</i>	26
<u>B. Petitioner Finds No Applicable Distinction Between a Temporary Restraining Order and an Order Imposed After a Noticed Hearing</u>	30
<u>C. The Protective Orders Imposed in Petitioners Case Were Inadequately Supported</u>	31
<i>1. Facts Underlying the Temporary Restraining Order</i>	31
<i>2. Facts Underlying the Protective Order Imposed After a Noticed Hearing.</i>	32
<i>3. It is apparent that both the temporary restraining order, and the protective order imposed after a noticed hearing, were imposed based solely on the evidence underlying the decision to file the wardship petition.</i>	35
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	37
PROOF OF SERVICE	38
APPENDIX A	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Babalola v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal. App. 4th 948	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler-Rupp v. Lourdeaux</i> (2007) 154 Cal. App. 4th 918	16
<i>California Teachers Assn v. Governing Board of Hilmar Unified School Dist.</i> (2002) 95 Cal. App. 4th 183	18
<i>In re Antonio R.</i> (2000) 78 Cal. App. 4th 937	23
<i>In re B. S., Jr.</i> (2009) 172 Cal. App. 4th 183	25
<i>In re Brittany K.</i> (2005) 127 Cal. App. 4th 1497	25
<i>In re Bruno M.</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 990	25
<i>In re Carlos H.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 861	12, 25
<i>In re Cassandra B.</i> (2004) 125 Cal. App. 4th 199	25
<i>In re Jacob J.</i> (2005) 130 Cal. App. 4th 429	24
<i>In re Javier A.</i> (1984) 159 Cal. App. 3d 913	22, 23
<i>In re Jonathan V.</i> (2018) 19 Cal. App. 5th 236	12, 17
<i>In re L. W.</i> (2020) 44 Cal. App. 5th 44	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re M. M.</i> (2012) 54 Cal. App. 4th 530	13
<i>In re N. L.</i> (2015) 236 Cal. App. 4th 1460	13
<i>In re Robin M.</i> (1978) 21 Cal. 3d 337	9
<i>In re William M.</i> (1970) 3 Cal. 3d 16	9
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U. S. 358	23, 24, 36
<i>Ligda v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 5 Cal. App. 3d 811	20
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> (1971) 403 U. S. 528	22
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 814	9
<i>New Jersey v. T. L. O.</i> (1985) 469 U. S. 325	22
<i>Pacific Decision Science Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 121 Cal. App. 4th 1100	16
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal. 4th 49	13
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 1	13
<i>People v. Ponce</i> (2009) 173 Cal. App. 4th 378	29
<i>People v. Selga</i> (2008) 162 Cal. App. 4th 113	29

*Santa Ana Unified School Dist. v. Orange County Dev. Agency* 18  
(2001) 90 Cal. App. 4th 404

*Wasti v. Superior Court* 18  
(2006) 140 Cal. App. 4th 667

#### TABLE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment 11

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment 11, 22

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment 11, 22

#### TABLE OF CODES

Code of Civil Procedure 527 *passim*

Family Code section 6300 26, 27

Penal Code section 136.1 22, 28, 25

Penal Code section 136.2 21, 26, 27

Penal Code section 653m 26, 27

Welfare and Institutions Code section 213.5 *passim*

Welfare and Institutions Code section 601 14

Welfare and Institutions Code section 602 14

#### TABLE OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY

California Rules of Court, rule 5.630 16

California Rules of Court, rule 8.500 8

Merriam Webster Online Dictionary  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/if>  
as of February 19, 2020

17
